

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



TIANNENG POWER INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

天能動力國際有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 00819)

**INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

- Revenue increased by approximately 20.36% to approximately RMB49,915 million.
- Profit attributable to the owners of the Company increased by approximately 1.09% to approximately RMB928 million.
- Basic earnings per share increased by approximately 1.09% to RMB82.43 cents.

INTERIM RESULTS

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of Tianneng Power International Limited (the “**Company**”) announces the unaudited interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**” or “**Tianneng**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2024, together with the comparative figures for the same period in 2023. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been audited, but have been reviewed by the Company’s independent external auditors and the audit committee of the Company (the “**Audit Committee**”).

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2024	2023
		RMB'000	RMB'000
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Revenue	3	49,914,629	41,471,150
Cost of sales		(47,368,947)	(38,437,580)
Gross profit		2,545,682	3,033,570
Other income	5	1,241,994	784,622
Other gains and losses	6	134,110	(34,210)
Impairment losses recognised under expected credit loss model, net of reversal		(35,850)	(64,250)
Distribution and selling expenses		(643,409)	(673,958)
Administrative expenses		(650,672)	(695,966)
Research and development costs		(942,157)	(829,342)
Share of results of associates		(620)	(523)
Finance costs		(282,162)	(237,676)
Profit before tax		1,366,916	1,282,267
Income tax expense	7	(301,309)	(274,293)
Profit for the period	8	1,065,607	1,007,974

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Other comprehensive expense:		
<i>Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>		
Fair value loss on investments in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)	<u>(25,224)</u>	<u>(2,665)</u>
Other comprehensive expense for the period, net of income tax	<u>(25,224)</u>	<u>(2,665)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>1,040,383</u>	<u>1,005,309</u>
Profit for the period attributable to:		
Owners of the Company	928,222	918,209
Non-controlling interests	<u>137,385</u>	<u>89,765</u>
	<u>1,065,607</u>	<u>1,007,974</u>

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME** *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2024	2023
	<i>Note</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Total comprehensive income for the period			
attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		902,998	915,544
Non-controlling interests		137,385	89,765
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		1,040,383	1,005,309
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Earnings per share			
	<i>10</i>		
– Basic (RMB cents)		82.43	81.54
		<hr/>	<hr/>
– Diluted (RMB cents)		81.24	79.86
		<hr/>	<hr/>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 June 2024

	Note	30/06/2024 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)	31/12/2023 <i>RMB'000</i> (audited)
Non-current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment		13,382,318	13,054,093
Right-of-use assets		1,333,362	1,350,614
Goodwill		499	499
Interests in associates		318,282	318,609
Equity instruments at FVTOCI		329,626	355,651
Deferred tax assets		811,656	916,290
Deposits for acquisition of property, plant and equipment		668,194	380,435
Loan receivables		218,794	297,486
Pledged/restricted bank deposits		3,365,920	737,320
		<u>20,428,651</u>	<u>17,410,997</u>
Current Assets			
Inventories		8,763,092	6,807,515
Properties under development for sale		990,281	883,491
Bills, trade and other receivables	11	5,896,267	5,031,601
Loan receivables		764,941	1,085,648
Amounts due from related parties		4,535	36,966
Debt instruments at FVTOCI		844,638	476,093
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)		469,061	320,828
Pledged/restricted bank deposits		6,331,518	5,242,219
Cash and cash equivalents		9,795,438	9,455,594
		<u>33,859,771</u>	<u>29,339,955</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION *(Continued)**At 30 June 2024*

		30/06/2024	31/12/2023
	<i>Note</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
		(unaudited)	(audited)
Current liabilities			
Bills, trade and other payables	12	14,871,068	12,997,639
Amounts due to related parties		157,467	239,461
Taxation liabilities		301,453	455,722
Borrowings – current portion		9,329,304	6,240,750
Lease liabilities		4,510	7,215
Provisions		605,348	631,508
Contract liabilities		3,030,044	2,713,775
		28,299,194	23,286,070
Net Current Assets		5,560,577	6,053,885
Total Assets less Current Liabilities		25,989,228	23,464,882
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities		77,642	90,031
Borrowings – non-current portion		4,993,147	2,826,775
Lease liabilities		5,018	6,315
Deferred government grants		1,125,844	1,093,547
Redemption liabilities on ordinary shares of a subsidiary		1,042,743	1,003,591
		7,244,394	5,020,259
		18,744,834	18,444,623

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION *(Continued)**At 30 June 2024*

		30/06/2024	31/12/2023
	<i>Note</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
		(unaudited)	(audited)
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	13	109,850	109,850
Share premium and reserves		15,880,203	15,750,030
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		15,990,053	15,859,880
Non-controlling interests		2,754,781	2,584,743
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total Equity		18,744,834	18,444,623
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Tianneng Power International Limited (the “**Company**”) was incorporated and registered as an exempted company with limited liability in the Cayman Islands under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands on 16 November 2004 and its shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Hong Kong Stock Exchange**”) with effect from 11 June 2007. The Company and its subsidiaries are collectively referred to as the “**Group**”.

The Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“**RMB**”), which is also the functional currency of the Company.

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “*Interim Financial Reporting*” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“**HKICPA**”) as well as the applicable disclosure requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

Other than additional/change in accounting policies resulting from application of amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“**HKFRSs**”), the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2024 are the same as those presented in the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

Application of amendments to HKFRSs

In the current interim period, the Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA, for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the Group’s annual period beginning on 1 January 2024 for the preparation of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to HKFRS 16	Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
Amendments to HKAS 1	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and related amendments to Hong Kong Interpretation 5 (2020)
Amendments to HKAS 1	Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
Amendments to HKAS 7 and HKFRS 7	Supplier Finance Arrangements

The application of the amendments to HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material impact on the Group’s financial positions and performance for the current and prior periods and/or on the disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
An analysis of revenue is as follows:		
Manufacturing business		
Lead-acid battery products	19,252,492	19,305,930
Renewable resources product	1,554,325	1,722,795
Lithium-ion battery products	182,549	368,962
Others	221,601	243,736
Trading	28,703,662	19,829,727
	<u>49,914,629</u>	<u>41,471,150</u>
Geographical markets		
Mainland China	49,785,894	41,367,805
Others	128,735	103,345
	<u>49,914,629</u>	<u>41,471,150</u>
Timing of revenue recognition		
A point in time	49,858,818	41,447,608
Over time	55,811	23,542
	<u>49,914,629</u>	<u>41,471,150</u>

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by operating and reportable segments for the period:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Segment revenue		
Manufacturing business		
– external sales	21,210,967	21,641,423
– inter-segment sales	21	96
Trading		
– external sales	28,703,662	19,829,727
– inter-segment sales	3,642,188	471,584
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Segment revenue	53,556,838	41,942,830
Eliminations	(3,642,209)	(471,680)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Group revenue	49,914,629	41,471,150
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Segment result		
Manufacturing business	1,115,429	1,034,376
Trading	(37,282)	(28,862)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	1,078,147	1,005,514
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Unallocated		
Other gains and losses	(6,506)	6,087
Share of results of associates	(620)	(523)
Corporate administrative expenses	(3,259)	(3,020)
Financial costs	(2,155)	(84)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Profit for the period	1,065,607	1,007,974
	<hr/>	<hr/>

5. OTHER INCOME

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Government grants		
– grants related to income (<i>note i</i>)	850,730	426,127
– grants related to assets (<i>note ii</i>)	33,786	45,730
Interest income	296,844	275,402
Income from sales of scrap materials	59,989	37,363
Others	645	–
	<u>1,241,994</u>	<u>784,622</u>

Notes:

- i. The government grants related to income mainly represent unconditional government subsidies received from relevant government bodies to encourage the operations of certain subsidiaries. The government grants are accounted for as immediate financial support with no future related costs expected to be incurred and are not related to any assets.
- ii. The government grants related to assets mainly represent government subsidies obtained in relation to the acquisition of land use right or equipment of certain subsidiaries of the Group, which were included in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as deferred government grants and credited to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term of the land use right or the useful life of the equipment.

6. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Gains (losses) from changes in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL		
– structured bank deposits	8,301	11,207
– investments in listed equity securities	(7,865)	(12,895)
– foreign currency forward contracts	(1,747)	4,215
– commodity derivative contracts	173,292	20,217
Loss on disposals/write off of property, plant and equipment	(15,671)	(5,169)
Net foreign exchange losses	(35,983)	(50,065)
Others	13,783	(1,720)
	<u>134,110</u>	<u>(34,210)</u>

7. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
People's Republic of China (the "PRC")		
Enterprise Income Tax ("EIT")		
– Current tax	175,863	433,358
Deferred tax		
Current period	<u>125,446</u>	<u>(159,065)</u>
	<u>301,309</u>	<u>274,293</u>

7. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Continued)

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands and Tianneng International Investment Holdings Limited was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (the “BVI”) and as such are tax exempted as no business carried out in the Cayman Islands and the BVI under the tax laws of the Cayman Islands and the BVI, respectively.

The subsidiaries of the Company operating in Hong Kong did not have tax assessable profit during both periods.

The income tax expense of the Group is recognised based on the PRC EIT rate of 25% during both periods. Certain subsidiaries of the Group were accredited as High-tech companies and enjoyed a tax rate of 15%.

8. PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Profit for the period has been arrived at after charging:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	521,925	409,189
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	17,252	20,796
Impairment losses recognised on property, plant and equipment		
included in cost of sales	138,086	–
Write-down of inventories (included in cost of sales)	44,963	137,409
	<u>44,963</u>	<u>137,409</u>

9. DIVIDENDS

Six months ended 30 June

2024	2023
<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
(unaudited)	(unaudited)

Dividends declared during the period:

Six months ended 30 June 2024: 2023 final dividend of Hong Kong dollar (“**HK\$**”) 43.00 cents (equivalent to RMB39.15 cents) (Six months ended 30 June 2023: 2022 final dividend of HK\$40.00 cents (equivalent to RMB35.52 cents)) per ordinary share

440,832	400,005
----------------	----------------

The directors did not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023.

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Six months ended 30 June

2024	2023
<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
(unaudited)	(unaudited)

Earnings:

Earnings for the purposes of calculating basic and diluted earnings per share
– attributable to owners of the Company

928,222	918,209
----------------	----------------

Six months ended 30 June

2024	2023
(unaudited)	(unaudited)

Number of shares:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares – share options

1,126,124,500	1,126,124,500
16,399,613	23,580,356

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share

1,142,524,113	1,149,704,856
----------------------	----------------------

11. BILLS, TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	30/06/2024	31/12/2023
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(audited)
Bills receivables*	2,000,830	1,742,657
Trade receivables	2,430,697	2,101,758
Less: Allowance for credit losses	(290,648)	(291,232)
	<u>2,140,049</u>	<u>1,810,526</u>
Other receivables	157,982	140,699
Less: Allowance for credit losses	(45,549)	(55,819)
	<u>112,433</u>	<u>84,880</u>
Prepayments for materials	490,491	698,658
PRC value added tax and EIT recoverable	1,152,464	694,880
	<u>5,896,267</u>	<u>5,031,601</u>

* The balance represents bills receivables held by the Group which is measured at amortised cost since the bills are held within a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Bills receivables held by the Group as at 30 June 2024 will mature within 1 year.

For manufacturing business, the normal credit term is 45 to 90 days upon delivery. For trading business, customers are normally required to make full prepayment before goods delivery.

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables net of allowance for credit losses presented based on the invoice date.

11. BILLS, TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)

	30/06/2024	31/12/2023
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(unaudited)	(audited)
0 to 45 days	1,137,442	988,618
46 to 90 days	729,485	538,833
91 to 180 days	61,463	140,801
181 to 365 days	161,192	93,671
1 year to 2 years	34,482	23,007
Over 2 years	15,985	25,596
	2,140,049	1,810,526

12. BILLS, TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	30/06/2024	31/12/2023
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(unaudited)	(audited)
Trade payables	3,264,438	2,492,342
Bills payables	7,185,917	6,154,646
Dividend payables	442,643	688
Value added tax payables and other tax payables	723,463	766,238
Staff salaries and welfare payables	510,239	646,354
Payables for purchase of property, plant and equipment	1,584,045	1,671,923
Accrued charges	615,001	624,414
Deposits payables	373,793	365,068
Other payables	171,529	275,966
	14,871,068	12,997,639

12. BILLS, TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (Continued)

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables, presented based on invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

	30/06/2024	31/12/2023
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(unaudited)	(audited)
0 – 90 days	2,854,114	2,043,673
91 – 180 days	207,407	253,180
181 – 365 days	81,260	40,140
1 – 2 years	44,753	115,324
Over 2 years	76,904	40,025
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	3,264,438	2,492,342
	<hr/>	<hr/>

The following is an aged analysis of bills payables from issue date at the end of the reporting period:

	30/06/2024	31/12/2023
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(unaudited)	(audited)
0 – 180 days	7,185,812	6,152,115
181 – 365 days	105	2,531
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	7,185,917	6,154,646
	<hr/>	<hr/>

13. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares	Amount RMB'000
Ordinary shares of the Company with nominal value of HK\$0.10 each		
Authorised:		
At 1 January 2023, 30 June 2023, 1 January 2024 and 30 June 2024	<u>2,000,000,000</u>	<u>212,780</u>
Issued and fully paid:		
At 1 January 2023, 30 June 2023, 1 January 2024 and 30 June 2024	<u>1,126,124,500</u>	<u>109,850</u>

14. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

Share options scheme

The Company has a share options scheme (the “**Scheme**”) for eligible directors of the Company, eligible employees of the Group and other selected participants. According to the terms of the Scheme, option granted must be taken up within 28 days from the date of grant, upon payment of HK\$1.00. The options may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the Scheme at any time during the exercise period determined by the board of directors which shall in any event not be more than ten years from the date of grant. Share options are vested over a period up to a maximum of four years after the date of grant.

The total number of shares issued and which may fall to be issued upon exercise of the options granted pursuant to the Scheme to an eligible participant in any 12-month period shall not exceed 1% of the number of shares in issue unless approved by shareholders in a general meeting. The maximum number of shares in respect of which options may be granted under the Scheme shall not in aggregate exceed 10% of the shares in issue on the date on which dealings in the shares first commence on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, i.e. a total of 100,000,000 shares (the “**Option Limit**”). Pursuant to an annual general meeting held on 16 May 2014, the Option Limit has been refreshed to 10% of the shares in issue on the date of the annual general meeting, i.e. a total of 111,190,800 shares.

14. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (Continued)

Share options scheme (Continued)

All holders of options granted under the Scheme may only exercise their options in the following manner:

Maximum percentage of options exercisable

Vesting period

10% of the options

Upon the first anniversary of the date of grant

Additional 20% of the options

Upon the second anniversary of the date of grant

Additional 30% of the options

Upon the third anniversary of the date of grant

Additional 40% of the options

Upon the fourth anniversary of the date of grant

The following tables disclosed movements of the Company's options under the Scheme during the six months ended 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023.

Category	Grant date	Exercisable period	Exercise price	Outstanding at 01/01/2024	Lapsed during the period	Outstanding at 30/06/2024
Option C	16.6.2014	16.6.2015-15.6.2024	HK\$2.90	32,931,000	(32,931,000)	–
Exercisable at the end of the period						–

Category	Grant date	Exercisable period	Exercise price	Outstanding at 01/01/2023	Forfeited during the period	Outstanding at 30/06/2023
Option C	16.6.2014	16.6.2015-15.6.2024	HK\$2.90	33,714,000	(324,000)	33,390,000
Exercisable at the end of the period						33,390,000

14. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS *(Continued)*

Share options scheme *(Continued)*

No options were exercised during the six months ended 30 June 2024 and 2023.

During the six months ended 30 June 2024 and 2023, no expense was recognised in relation to share options granted by the Company under the Scheme.

Share award scheme of a subsidiary of the Company

Pursuant to the shareholders' resolution approved on 23 May 2019, Tianneng Share adopted a share award scheme for eligible senior management and eligible employees of Tianneng Share and its subsidiaries (the “**Selected Employees**”) (the “**Share Award Scheme**”). The objective of the Share Award Scheme is to recognise the contribution by the Selected Employees and to provide them with incentives in order to retain them for the continuing operation and development of Tianneng Share and its subsidiaries.

According to the Share Award Scheme, 41,200,000 shares of Tianneng Share were granted to certain limited partnerships (the “**Limited Partnership**”), which were legally owned by Zhejiang Tianneng Commercial Management Co., Ltd. (“**Tianneng Commercial**”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, and the Selected Employees and for the purpose of facilitating the purchasing, holding and selling of shares of Tianneng Share for the benefit of the Selected Employees. 13,959,000 shares have been subscribed at a price of RMB7.69 per share.

These shares are restricted for sale until the fourth anniversary date after the initial public offering of Tianneng Share in A-share market (the “**Qualified IPO**”) which was completed in January 2021. Upon the expiry of the sale restriction of the awarded shares, the Limited Partnership shall dispose of the awarded shares at the prevailing market price and transfer the proceeds in relation to the awarded shares to the respective Selected Employees.

If the Selected Employees resigned before the expiry of the sale restriction of the awarded shares, they are required to sell back the awarded shares at a share price of RMB7.69 plus interest at 115% of the benchmark lending rate of peer loan issued by the People's Bank of China.

The fair value of restricted shares granted on 23 May 2019 amounted to approximately RMB71,367,000. During the current interim period, an expense of approximately RMB2,107,000 (six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB4,638,000) was recognised by the Group in relation to restricted shares granted by Tianneng Share under the Share Award Scheme.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

COMPANY PROFILE

The Company, founded in 1986, is a leading company in the new energy battery industry and light electric vehicles battery industry in the People's Republic of China (the “**PRC**” or “**China**”). In 2007, the Company was listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Stock Exchange**”) (Stock Code: 00819.HK). After more than 35 years of development, the Group has become a new energy group focused on motive batteries for light electric vehicles, energy storage systems (“**ESS**”) for power generation side and power consumption side, ESS for industrial and commercial users, “dual recycling” industries such as lead recycling and lithium recycling as well as integrating the research and development (“**R&D**”), production and sale of various types of batteries (including starter and start-stop batteries for automobiles, motive batteries for special industrial vehicles, hydrogen fuel cells and sodium-ion batteries), and green and intelligent manufacturing.

OPERATION REVIEW

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2024 (the “**Reporting Period**”), the Group put emphasis on building new quality productive forces by leveraging the initiatives of “industry, technology, and capital” together with “digital intelligence, platformisation, and internationalisation” to create a new blueprint of Tianneng. The Group has adhered to the principle that “technological innovation is the core element for developing new quality productive forces” and has further upgraded and optimised the production process of lead-acid batteries. It has also endeavoured to explore the layout and application of emerging batteries such as lithium, hydrogen, sodium, and solid-state batteries. At the same time, the Group is committed to addressing global climate challenges. Through green and intelligent manufacturing as well as circular economy, it has enhanced production efficiency and environmental protection to establish a sustainable supply chain, which is in line with China's development goals of high-quality development and modernised governance.

Tianneng has positioned technological innovation as the core driver of its product strength. The Group has formed a “dual-core” layout of “motive batteries & ESS” by achieving synergy between lead-acid and lithium-ion (“**Li-ion**”) batteries in a traditional way and accelerating the iteration of emerging technologies such as hydrogen fuel cells, sodium-ion batteries, and solid-state batteries in the new domain. During the Reporting Period, the Group launched cutting-edge products such as the first lead-acid battery for electric motorcycles, the new generation of sodium-ion motive battery “Tianna (天鈉) T2” and “Sodium Storage (鈉儲) No.1” for ESS; successfully developed the first pure gel storage battery for forklift trucks in China as well as high-energy-density and high-safety solid-state batteries; lithium manganese iron phosphate batteries also passed the safety test. We have realised the application in multiple scenarios and breakthroughs in key technologies.

Tianneng aims at achieving sustainability for productivity. The Group is focused on the battery industry, with over 90% of its battery products used in light electric vehicles which have inherent low-carbon advantages in the transportation sector. The Group has incorporated green and intelligent manufacturing into its development strategy, which optimised production processes, and increased automation coverage and production efficiency. Through the development and integration of a number of digital management systems, the Group has also enhanced the digitalisation level for its production management. Meanwhile, the Group is committed to establishing an ecology across the entire battery industry chain, and has established four lead-acid battery circular economy industrial parks and two Li-ion battery circular economy industrial parks in China. The Group has achieved a recycling rate of each component of waste lead-acid batteries of over 99% and a sulphate recovery rate for waste Li-ion batteries of over 98.5%, as well as a lithium carbonate recovery rate of 90%.

The philosophy behind Tianneng’s brand promotion is to keep abreast of the times. With over 3,000 distribution and after-sales service outlets, covering more than 400,000 terminal stores in China, the Group provides replacement and repair services to 400 million light electric vehicle users and is one of the most recognised battery brands in the market. The Group has taken advantage of big data technology and the emerging Internet market, by leveraging digitalisation to empower its marketing and assist its partners to streamline their operations and management. During the Reporting Period, the Group facilitated the promotion of its digital marketing model, upgraded the Tianneng Innovation Cloud Business Model, and built tens of new online and offline integrated service experience centres, which boosted the growth of customised product sales and resulted in significant quality enhancement of the channels, further improving its competitiveness.

Internationalisation is the direction in which Tianneng is boldly moving forward. The Group is actively accelerating its pace with its innovative philosophy by marketing its tailored battery products and energy solutions to global markets in a rapid manner. Tianneng's overseas business has spread to Southeast Asia, Europe, Africa and other countries and regions: the first overseas intelligent manufacturing base landed in Vietnam, which has become a strategic bridgehead for penetrating the Southeast Asian market; signed Tianneng brand cooperation agreements with tens of overseas partners; rolled out its terminal distribution and after-sales service network; and launched products in a number of internationally renowned exhibitions, which have earned recognition from clients around the world. Leveraging the technological innovation achievements in green energy products and the industry experience accumulated over the years, the Group has firm confidence in further expanding its international market presence.

INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATION

During the Reporting Period, the Group's manufacturing business contributed revenue of approximately RMB21,211 million. The industry development and operating conditions for each main business are as follows:

(1) High-end eco-friendly batteries

High-end eco-friendly batteries are a series of sealed maintenance-free lead-acid battery products created by the Group relying on its R&D and technology innovations, which include motive batteries, ESS batteries as well as starter and start-stop batteries for automobiles. During the Reporting Period, the high-end eco-friendly batteries business of the Group recorded an operating income of approximately RMB19,252 million.

Motive lead-acid batteries

The Group has always regarded lead-acid battery business as a strategic priority. While actively exploring and positioning itself in emerging business fields, the Group has also invested substantial resources to consolidate and strengthen its leading position in lead-acid battery business. During the Reporting Period, the Group's motive lead-acid battery business has recorded an operating income of approximately RMB18,884 million.

Lead-acid batteries have a development history of over 160 years and are still the “heart” and energy carrier for transportation tools, which highly cater to the demand for the application scenario of light electric vehicles with their features. They are the mainstream motive batteries in the market. According to data from 2018 to 2023 from iResearch, the sales volume of two-wheeled electric vehicles in China increased from approximately 32.2 million units to approximately 55 million units, with a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 11.3%. Furthermore, according to data from the China Bicycle Association, the ownership of two-wheeled electric vehicles in China reached approximately 400 million units in 2023. The new vehicle sales market and the huge existing market have led to the steady growth of the demand for motive lead-acid batteries annually.

The Group has been deeply engaged in the field of motive lead-acid batteries for nearly 40 years and has been leading the industry to experience qualitative changes with revolutionary technologies. In 2011, Tianneng launched the industry’s first fully automated battery assembly production line; in 2015, it established China’s first fully automated continuous casting, rolling, stamping, and coating production line for battery plates; in 2022, the intelligent factory with the entire industrial chain was put into operation; in 2023, it released the industry’s first intelligent manufacturing platform for the entire life-cycle key technology. The Group currently has an annual production capacity of approximately 130GWh for lead-acid batteries. Through continuous exploration of a high-quality production model with technological innovation as its core, the Group has become an efficient production model in terms of digitalisation, intelligentisation and automation.

In terms of the market, the Group has established an extensive distribution and after-sales service network, covering more than 400,000 terminal stores nationwide. Through close cooperation with more than 3,000 distributors, the Group has established an efficient information feedback mechanism to keep track of inventory and sales in the downstream market. The digital marketing model has greatly optimised the Group’s flexible manufacturing, enabling it to respond to changes in market demand in a rapid and accurate manner, adjust production plans, thereby significantly improving its operational efficiency.

During the Reporting Period, the Group has built a diversified brand matrix in response to the growing demand for both traditional and emerging markets, and launched a number of new motive battery products to compete in different segments with differentiated products. Faced with the rapidly rising electric motorcycle market, the Group has launched its first lead-acid battery series specifically designed for electric motorcycles, which has expanded the application boundaries of lead-acid batteries in the motive field. At the same time, through the application of critical technologies such as micro-nano lead-carbon and multi-composite rare earth alloys, the Group has launched a number of motive and long-range lead-acid battery products applicable for three-wheeled electric vehicles and other scenarios. Leveraging its outstanding performance in the logistics equipment and industrial vehicles, the Group was awarded the “Most Popular Logistics Equipment Award” and the “Industrial Vehicle (Forklift) Supply Chain Excellence Award” at the China International Logistics Equipment & Technology Exhibition 2024 (LET-a CeMAT ASIA event).

To seize the opportunities in the light electric vehicle market overseas, the Group has strived to push forward its internationalisation strategy and has expanded its overseas markets. The construction of the Group’s production base in Vietnam is progressing in an orderly manner. In April 2024, Dr. Zhang Tianren, the Chairman of the Board, was invited to attend the “China-Vietnam Trade and Investment Cooperation Promotion Forum”. With Vietnam as a starting point, the Group has gradually upgraded from “selling out” to “going out”, including new offices established in Southeast Asia, Europe, and the Americas; contracts with dozens of overseas partners; frequent appearances at international exhibitions such as the EV TREND KOREA in Seoul and the ESS Europe in Munich, Germany. As a green planet and a zero-carbon future requires higher-quality global cooperation, the Group will deeply integrate into the global market, achieving better development in the construction of a new win-win cooperation pattern.

Lead-carbon batteries for ESS

Lead-carbon ESS batteries have become an essential player in electrochemical energy storage. They possess distinct advantages regarding safety, production and recycling processes, cycle life, and cost-effectiveness. Their application prospects are broad in the scenarios that requires the highest standards of safety, such as big data centres, new energy power stations and communication bases. During the Reporting Period, the lead-carbon ESS battery business of the Group recorded an operating income of approximately RMB160 million.

The Group's lead-carbon ESS business is primarily engaged in the provision of lead-carbon ESS cells. Leveraging its extensive experience in the lead-acid battery field, the Group has advantages in production, technology, products and cost in the lead-carbon sector. Currently, the Group's lead-carbon ESS batteries are able to share the production line with lead-acid motive batteries, and the production plan can be adjusted according to market demand, resulting in excellent product performance.

During the Reporting Period, the Group launched the OPzV-1000 valve-regulated gel lead-carbon battery, which effectively addresses specific issues such as "low energy efficiency, short life, and long charging time", and exceeds the expectations for ESS stations' requirements of "high energy efficiency, long-duration ESS, and maintenance-free". This breakthrough has overcome the limitations of lead-carbon ESS technology for long-duration ESS. For downstream applications, the "Peaceful Co-storage" power station project located in Changxing County, Huzhou City, Zhejiang Province, contains approximately 3 million lead-carbon batteries. Since its completion and commissioning in March 2023, it has fully demonstrated the superior performance of lead-carbon batteries in ESS applications.

Other high-end eco-friendly batteries

Due to their excellent characteristics, lead-acid batteries are also widely applied in other fields, including the starter and start-stop system for automobiles. During the Reporting Period, other high-end eco-friendly battery business of the Group recorded an operating income of approximately RMB208 million.

In terms of starter and start-stop batteries for automobiles, the Group has established close cooperation with well-known enterprises such as China National Heavy Duty Truck Group Co., Ltd., SAIC-GM-Wuling Automobile Co., Ltd., and Naveco Automobile Co., Ltd., for mass supply; realised online and offline sales of its battery co-named with JD Auto (京東汽車) in various channels; jointly released a series of automobile batteries with Beijing Foton Daimler Automotive Co. Ltd. with satisfactory performance in all aspects such as starting, parking time, service life, and suspension, which are applicable for its mainstream truck models. All indicators are far ahead of the industry average.

(2) New energy batteries

The Group's new energy batteries business focuses on the R&D, production and sales of Li-ion batteries, hydrogen fuel cells and sodium-ion batteries. During the Reporting Period, the Group's new energy batteries business recorded an operating income of approximately RMB187 million.

Li-ion batteries

2024 is a crucial year for China's implementation of the "14th Five-Year Plan". New energy storage is becoming the "new driver" of economic development, accelerating the transition from commercialisation at the initial stage to large-scale development, which is in line with the goals in the New Energy Storage Development Implementation Plan in the "14th Five-Year Plan". Leveraging its advantage of mastering various battery technology systems, the Group is pursuing simultaneous development of lead-carbon ESS, Li-ion ESS, hydrogen ESS, and sodium ESS batteries by providing customised intelligent ESS solutions for customers in different scenarios and needs.

The Group's current capacity of Li-ion battery ESS is 10GWh, covering various ESS application scenarios such as power generation, grid, industrial and commercial, telecommunications, and residential ESS. During the Reporting Period, the Group released a new generation of 5MWh intelligent liquid-cooled ESS. Its wide-temperature adaptability, safety, and recycling life are at the industry's leading level, allowing the system to unleash greater value and providing stable and reliable power support for various application scenarios.

In terms of the market, the Group has become a strategic cooperative supplier of Zhongxing Telecommunication Equipment Corporation (ZTE) and signed strategic cooperation framework agreements with several well-known domestic energy storage construction institutions. The Group has strengthened cooperation in various areas, such as the supply of ESS cells and system integration, independent ESS power stations, wind and solar power station projects, and telecommunications ESS construction, to jointly promote the implementation of ESS projects and accelerate the rapid development of the new energy storage industry.

As a leading enterprise in the new energy industry, the Group shoulders the common mission of leading energy development and empowering a better life by exploring and co-developing intelligent ESS solutions and new business ecosystems, so as to facilitate the upgrade of the new energy industry and the harmonious coexistence with nature, and drive the economic and social transformation towards zero-carbon and sustainability.

Hydrogen fuel cells

In August 2023, the first “Guidelines for the Construction of Hydrogen Energy Industry Standard System (2023 Edition)” (《氢能產業標準體系建設指南(2023版)》) at the national level was jointly issued by six authorities, including the National Development and Reform Commission of the PRC clarified the key missions of domestic and international hydrogen energy standardization. The development of integrated hydrogen and electricity paves an important path for China to implement energy transformation and the dual-carbon strategy. The Group will build a future-oriented zero-carbon energy system to release more incredible “hydrogen energy.”

Tianneng is committed to becoming the “chain leader” of the hydrogen energy industry chain in various regions and accelerating industrial development through resource integration. The Group has mastered the key technologies in system integration, system control, fuel cell stack design, and membrane electrode assembly production. Specifically, the system integration technology with a wide power range features a flexible and modular design. The system control technology realised advanced management through closed-loop control and intelligent sensing technologies. The fuel cell stack design technology focuses on flow field design and key performance, ensuring reliable and durable stacks. The membrane electrode assembly production technology combines advanced production techniques and high-performance catalysts, with a theoretical life of up to 20,000 hours.

When promoting the integration of hydrogen and electricity, the Group has accelerated the consolidation of comprehensive hydrogen energy solutions, currently covering various applications such as buses and loaders. The Group has collaborated with Geely Sichuan Commercial Vehicle Co., Ltd. (吉利四川商用車有限公司) and Xiamen King Long United Automotive Industry Co., Ltd. to deliver hydrogen-powered buses in provinces such as Zhejiang and Jiangsu, making a positive contribution to local zero-carbon transportation and urban carbon reduction. The Group’s “80kW Hydrogen Fuel Cell System” equipped on China’s first batch of hydrogen-powered loaders has demonstrated stable performance in the face of complex transportation and changing environments. Owing to its breakthrough achievements in the loader field, the Group was awarded the “Annual Best Innovation Project Award for Achieving Dual-Carbon Goals” at the China Energy Development and Innovation Forum.

Sodium-ion batteries

Sodium-ion batteries with significant advantages in terms of material acquisition, production cost, and safety performance are one of the Company's important strategic directions for sustainable development and innovation. The Group has established a professional R&D and operation team focusing on the layout and development of the sodium-ion battery business, so as to continuously improve the performance and reliability of sodium-ion battery products.

In the motive batteries for the light electric vehicle market, sodium-ion battery and Li-ion battery technologies are complementary and are expected to penetrate a portion of the high-end vehicle market. During the Reporting Period, the Group launched the "Tianna (天鈉) T2" motive battery for two-wheeled electric vehicles, which uses a layered oxide technology route and has better overall performance, with advantages such as higher energy density, higher rate performance, easier technology transfer, and higher development potential.

In terms of ESS, the Group's iron-based polyanionic phosphate sodium-ion batteries are a powerful guarantee for the future large-scale development of ESS. "Sodium Storage (鈉儲) No.1", the Group's first NFPP polyanion system sodium-ion battery cell, has a stable structure, outstanding low-temperature discharge performance, and is not susceptible to over-discharge and easy to transport, and has low maintenance, providing a wider choice of ESS scenarios for power generation, grid, industrial and commercial, residential and mobile.

(3) Recycling industry

The Group focuses on the battery industry and is committed to building a battery recycling industry chain integrating production, recycling, smelting and reproduction. Two recycling economy ecosystems of lead-acid batteries and Li-ion batteries have been deployed so as to implement the extended producer responsibility system. During the Reporting Period, the Group's recycling industry recorded an external operating income of approximately RMB1,554 million.

Recycling lead-acid batteries

As one of the world's largest lead-acid battery manufacturers and lead recycling companies, the Group is the first to implement full life cycle management of batteries in the industry. During the Reporting Period, the Group's lead-acid battery recycling business recorded an operating income of approximately RMB1,286 million.

According to the report published by Technavio, the global lead-acid battery recycling market is expected to grow at a CAGR of 8.3% from 2023 to 2028, with the market size projected to increase by US\$3.41 billion. The Group currently has an annual disposal capacity of 1 million tons of waste lead-acid batteries, and is continuously enhancing its recycling and disposal capabilities to form a stable and sustainable supply chain, successfully increasing the utilisation rate of its production capacity. In terms of recycling, the Group has further expanded the coverage of its recycling channels and improved the transparency and efficiency of the recycling process through a digital management system. By cooperating with various upstream and downstream enterprises, the Group has formed a well-structured industrial chain circular economy model, promoting the reuse of resources in an effective manner and achieving a win-win situation in terms of environmental and economic benefits.

In terms of disposal, the Group has strengthened its technological innovation in recycling. On the production side, the Group has developed technologies such as high-performance lead-based alloys, pre-treatment for ammonia-nitrogen wastewater, and film carbonisation, which have significantly improved the purity of products and recycling efficiency. On the quality side, the Group has established a top-down quality control system and strengthened quality supervision, with its recycled products, which gained recognition in the market. On the operation side, the Group has strengthened the collection and analysis of big data on production and operation, improving its operational efficiency and market judgment. During the Reporting Period, the price of waste lead-acid batteries experienced a decline before rising, showing a fluctuating upward trend. As market competition intensifies, technological quality is of paramount importance to the enhancement of core competitiveness.

During the Reporting Period, the Group's waste lead-acid battery recycling project in a circular economy industrial park in Changxing County, Huzhou City, Zhejiang Province, became the first "National Circular Economy Standardisation Demonstration Project" in Zhejiang Province. This project, through the transformation of a typical model into a national standard, has provided guidance for industrial development. In June 2024, the Economy and Information Technology Department of Zhejiang Province issued a "Notice on Publishing the List of Upstream and Downstream Joint Ventures across the Industrial Chain in Zhejiang Province", in which a joint venture in respect of the motive resource recycling led by Zhejiang Tianneng Power Supply Material Co., Ltd. (浙江天能電源材料有限公司), a subsidiary of the Group, was selected.

Recycling Li-ion batteries

The Group's Li-ion battery recycling business is mainly for the recycling and disposal of new energy vehicle batteries, consumer batteries and ESS batteries. The main outputs are cobalt sulfate, nickel sulfate, manganese sulfate and lithium carbonate. During the Reporting Period, the Group's Li-ion battery recycling business recorded an operating income of approximately RMB268 million.

According to the statistics from a research institute, EVTank, the actual recycling amount of used Li-ion batteries in 2023 was around 623,000 tons. The Group has developed the capacity to process and recycle 10,000 tons of waste NCM Li-ion batteries annually. During the Reporting Period, the construction of new capacity at the base in Binhai County, Jiangsu Province has been progressing steadily, with an annual disposal capacity of 60,000 tons expected to be commissioned within the year. Meanwhile, the Group has also built an annual disposal capacity of 3,000 tons for waste lithium iron phosphate batteries at the base in Binhai County, which can produce battery-grade lithium carbonate and iron phosphate. The experimental results of the hydrometallurgy method for lithium iron phosphate have demonstrated reliable recovery rates and stability.

The Group took advantages of the dual white lists for “echelon utilisation, recycling utilisation” of used motive batteries published by the Ministry of Industry and Information Technology (MIIT) of China to actively integrate upstream and downstream resources. The Group facilitated the development layout of “urban mines” by forming a three-dimensional Li-ion battery recycling network which is covered across China, and building an industrial model of battery manufacturing, sales, recycling, and reuse. Through in-depth network channels in various districts and counties, large-scale systematic operations, and top-down targeted strategic promotion, it has strengthened cooperation with vehicle-to-everything (V2X) platforms, vehicle manufacturers, and vehicle dismantling plants, to freeze the residual life of batteries in advance, and to consolidate the upstream channels of battery recycling.

Furthermore, the Group has extensive experience in Li-ion battery recycling and has made technological improvements across multiple processing stages at its base in Binhai County, including intelligent sorting technology for safe disassembly without discharge, directional pyrolysis for disassembled materials, co-processing technology for NCM & LFP, as well as cryogenic lithium extraction technology. These technologies have reduced costs and increased efficiency in an effective manner, enabling the Group to achieve industry-leading recovery rates for various metal materials, while also minimising waste pollution and enhancing product value.

During the Reporting Period, Tianneng New Materials Co., Ltd., which is principally engaged in Li-ion battery recycling and a subsidiary of the Group, was selected as a national-level “Green Factory” in accordance with the 2023 Green Manufacturing List published by MIIT. As the scale of the Li-ion battery recycling market continued to grow with rising demand for Li-ion battery recycling and environmental awareness around the globe, the Group has closely followed market trends and expanded its recycling business in its best effort to further enhance its competitiveness in the Li-ion battery recycling market through measures such as building capacity, recycling channel, technological innovation and product enhancement.

OUTLOOK

The year 2024 presents a landscape brimming with opportunities and challenges. The Group will adhere to the development directions of “focusing on high-quality growth and cultivating sustainability”, to accelerate the creation of Tianneng’s new productive force. Driven by technological innovation, with a focus on structural adjustments, the Group will prioritise the transformation and upgrade of the new energy industry and channel its full efforts into nurturing the two core industrial ecosystems, namely motive batteries and ESS. Meanwhile, capitalising on the advantages of the circular economy, which will leverage the full life cycle of our battery business to enhance overall efficiency.

The Group has always been driven by the mission in response to global environmental challenges. Looking ahead, optimisation of the green industrial system with a closed-loop full life cycle for “lead-acid” and “lithium” remains a key development goal of the Group. Leveraging its technological strengths, the Group will fully harness the driving force arising from technological innovation to provide more clean energy system solutions in response to the “Dual Carbon” strategy, making greater contributions to the construction of an ecological civilisation in China.

The international market is set to become the new stage for the Group’s future development. Following the establishment of local offices, the expansion of overseas sales channels, and the construction of factories in Vietnam, the Group will continue to explore overseas markets and support China’s “Belt and Road” initiative in a proactive manner, by marching into Southeast Asian market as a start and collaborating with more like-minded partners to enhance its influence in the overseas markets and seize the initiative in the competitive global market.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Turnover

The Group's turnover for the Reporting Period was approximately RMB49,915 million, representing an increase of approximately 20.36% as compared with the same period last year. Of which, turnover from the manufacturing industry was RMB21,211 million, representing a decrease of approximately 1.99% as compared with the same period last year, turnover from trading was RMB28,704 million, representing an increase of approximately 44.75% as compared with the same period last year.

Gross profit

The gross profit for the Reporting Period was approximately RMB2,546 million, representing a decrease of approximately 16.08% as compared with the same period last year. Of which, the gross profit margin of the manufacturing industry was approximately 12.12%, representing a decrease of approximately 2.01 percentage points as compared with the same period last year. It was mainly attributable to the increase in costs of main products as compared with the same period last year.

Other income

The Group's other income for the Reporting Period was approximately RMB1,242 million (for the six months ended 30 June 2023: approximately RMB785 million), representing an increase of approximately 58.29% as compared with the same period last year. It was mainly attributable to the increase in government subsidies and interest income.

Distribution and selling expenses

Distribution and selling costs decreased to approximately RMB643 million for the Reporting Period from approximately RMB674 million in the same period last year, which was mainly attributable to the decrease in salaries, travelling fees and entertainment fees.

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses decreased to approximately RMB651 million for the Reporting Period from approximately RMB696 million in the same period last year, which was mainly attributable to the decrease in salaries of our employees.

Research and development costs

R&D costs increased to approximately RMB942 million for the Reporting Period from approximately RMB829 million in the same period last year, which was mainly attributable to the increase in the number of R&D projects and optimisation of the R&D team.

Finance costs

Finance costs increased to approximately RMB282 million for the Reporting Period from approximately RMB238 million in the same period last year, which was mainly due to the increase in loan size.

Operating activities cash flow

The net cash flow generated from operating activities of the Group changed to net cash outflow of approximately RMB162 million for the Reporting Period from net cash inflow of RMB1,531 million in the same period last year. It was mainly attributable to the increase in the inventory scale.

As at 30 June 2024, the equity attributable to the owners of the Company amounted to approximately RMB15,990 million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB15,860 million). The Group's capital structure is equity attributable to owners of the Company, comprising issued share capital, reserves and accumulated profits.

As at 30 June 2024, the Group had total assets of approximately RMB54,288 million, which increased by approximately 16.12% as compared with approximately RMB46,751 million as at 31 December 2023, including total current assets of approximately RMB33,860 million and total non-current assets of approximately RMB20,429 million, which increased by approximately 15.40% and 17.33% as compared with the amount as at 31 December 2023, respectively. The increase in the current assets was mainly due to the increase in inventory, account receivable and bank deposits. The increase in the non-current assets was mainly due to the increase in deposits for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment and restricted bank deposits.

As at 30 June 2024, the total liabilities of the Group were approximately RMB35,544 million, which increased by approximately 25.57% as compared with approximately RMB28,306 million as at 31 December 2023, including total current liabilities of approximately RMB28,299 million and total non-current liabilities of approximately RMB7,244 million, which increased by approximately 21.53% and increased by approximately 44.30% as compared with the amount as at 31 December 2023, respectively. The increase in the current liabilities was mainly due to the increase in contract liabilities and short-term loans held by the Group. The increase in the non-current liabilities was mainly due to the increase in long-term borrowings.

As at 30 June 2024, the cash and bank balances of the Group (including pledged bank deposits and bank deposits) were approximately RMB19,493 million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB15,435 million), of which approximately RMB95 million and approximately RMB131 million are denominated in US dollars and Hong Kong dollars, respectively. As at 30 June 2024, the interest bearing borrowings and loan notes (together, “**interest bearing loans**”) of the Group with maturity of within one year amounted to approximately RMB9,334 million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB6,248 million). The interest bearing loans with maturity of more than one year amounted to approximately RMB4,998 million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB2,833 million). The interest bearing loans of approximately RMB14,279 million were denominated in RMB. The loans denominated in RMB had fixed interest rates ranging from approximately 2.28% to 5.50% (2023: approximately 2.50% to 5.85%) per annum. In conclusion, the borrowings of the Group as at 30 June 2024 remained at a healthy and controllable level. With unutilised credit facilities of approximately RMB20,346 million, the Group will take a cautious stance and maximise the interests of the shareholders and the Company will strike a balance between borrowings and funding utilisation. Moreover, with continuously improving the fund structure as its financial objective in the long run, the Group will optimise its loan structure with further use of long term loans.

Pledge of assets

As at 30 June 2024, the bank facilities and bank borrowings of the Group were secured by its bank deposits, bills receivables, property, plant and equipment, and land use rights. The aggregate net book value of the assets pledged amounted to approximately RMB10,971 million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB7,932 million).

Gearing ratio

As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s gearing ratio, defined as the percentage of the sum of current and non-current portions of interest bearing loans against the total assets, was approximately 26.40% (31 December 2023: approximately 19.42%).

Exposure to exchange rate fluctuations

As the Group's operations were mainly conducted in China and the majority of its businesses were transacted in RMB, the Board is of the view that the Company's operating cash flow and liquidity are not subject to significant foreign exchange rate risk.

Contingent liabilities

The Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: Nil).

Capital commitments

The amount contracted for but not stated in the condensed consolidated financial statements in respect of the acquisition of property, plant and equipment as at 30 June 2024 was approximately RMB2,163 million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB2,753 million).

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 June 2024, the Group employed a total of 21,929 employees (30 June 2023: 27,253). Staff cost of the Group for the Reporting Period was approximately RMB1,601 million (for the six months ended 30 June 2023: approximately RMB1,692 million). The cost included basic salaries and staff benefits such as discretionary bonus, medical and insurance plans, pension scheme, unemployment insurance plan, etc. Competitive remuneration packages were offered to employees by the Group. The Company has adopted incentive programs to encourage employees' performance and a range of training programs for the development of its staff.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the Reporting Period (for the six months ended 30 June 2023: Nil).

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS HELD

There were no significant investments held by the Group as at 30 June 2024.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

As at 30 June 2024, the Group's financial assets at fair value through profit or loss mainly included unlisted financial products purchased from commercial banks. The following table summarises the Group's financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as at 30 June 2024:

Issuer	Product category	Principal activities	Investment cost/nominal value (‘000)	Fair value as at 30 June 2024 (‘000)	Interest/ dividend received (‘000)	Percentage of total assets of the Company as at 30 June 2024
Bank of Jiangsu	Structured deposit	Banking services	100,000.00	100,000.00		0.18%
Luso International	Structured deposit	Banking services	200,000.00	200,000.00		0.37%
Galaxy Securities	Structured deposit	Banking services	50,000.00	50,000.00		0.09%
Listed company	Equity securities listed in China		45,461.54	43,634.36	820.89	0.08%
Listed company	Equity securities listed in Hong Kong		46,923.88	39,926.74		0.07%
Changxing Meishan Fumei Equity Investment Partnership (Limited Partnership)*	Equity investments	Equity investments	6,000.00	6,000.00		0.01%
Nanhua Futures Co., Ltd.	Futures contract	Futures and derivatives transactions		4,138.32		0.01%
Minmetals Futures Co., Limited	Futures contract	Futures and derivatives transactions		26,721.82		0.05%
CITICS Futures Co., Ltd.	Futures contract	Futures and derivatives transactions		54.00		0.0001%
Guotai Junan Futures Co., Ltd	Futures contract	Futures and derivatives transactions		412.35		0.0008%
CCB Futures Co. Ltd.	Futures contract	Futures and derivatives transactions		205.69		0.0004%
Jinrui Futures Shareholding Company	Futures contract	Futures and derivatives transactions		(2,032.37)		(0.0037%)

* For identification purpose only

MATERIAL ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL

The Group has no material acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the Reporting Period.

DIRECTORS' RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

For details, please refer to note 14 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

IMPORTANT EVENT SINCE THE END OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD

Since the end of the Reporting Period, no important events occurred which affected the Group.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company is committed to ensuring high standards of corporate governance. The Board believes that good corporate governance practices are increasingly important for maintaining and promoting investors' confidence. The Company has adopted and complied with the provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the "**CG Code**") as contained in Part 2 of Appendix C1 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "**Listing Rules**") during the Reporting Period, except for the code provision C.2.1 of the CG Code. Dr. Zhang Tianren is both the chairman ("**Chairman**") and Chief Executive Officer ("**CEO**") of the Company who is responsible for managing the Group's business. The Board considers that vesting the roles of Chairman and CEO in the same person facilitates the execution of the Company's business strategies and maximizes the effectiveness of its operation. With the present Board structure and scope of business, the Board considers that there is no imminent need to separate the roles into two individuals. However, the Board will continue to review the effectiveness of the Group's corporate governance structure to assess whether the separation of the position of the Chairman and CEO is necessary.

The primary duties of the Company's audit committee (inter alia) are to review the financial reporting system, the risk management and internal control systems of the Group, and to make proposals to the Board as to appointment, renewal and resignation of the Company's independent external auditors and the related remuneration and appointment terms. The Company's audit committee has reviewed this interim results announcement with the management of the Company and the Company's independent external auditors and recommended its adoption by the Board.

The interim financial information of the Company in this announcement has not been audited. However, it has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” and has been reviewed by the Company’s independent external auditors, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, in accordance with the Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagement 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”.

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “**Model Code**”) contained in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules. Having made specific enquiry of all Directors, all Directors confirmed that they have complied with the required standard for securities transactions set out in the Model Code throughout the Reporting Period.

Other than the above disclosures, the Company has also complied with Rules 3.10(1), 3.10(2) and 3.10A of the Listing Rules and appointed three independent non-executive Directors including one with financial management expertise.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities during the Reporting Period.

GENERAL INFORMATION

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Dr. ZHANG Tianren, Mr. ZHANG Aogen, Mr. ZHANG Kaihong, Mr. SHI Borong and Mr. ZHOU Jianzhong; the independent non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. HUANG Dongliang, Mr. ZHANG Yong and Mr. XIAO Gang.

This announcement will be published on the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkex.com.hk and on the Company’s website at www.tianneng.com.hk.

By order of the Board
Zhang Tianren
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 August 2024

** For ease of reference, the names of the PRC established companies or entities (if any), the PRC laws and regulations (if any) and the PRC publications (if any) have generally been included in this announcement in both Chinese and English languages and in the event of inconsistency, the Chinese language shall prevail.*